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Work sessions are informal meetings where the Commission and staff can discuss topics but 
no formal action is taken from these meetings.  Work sessions are open to the public in 
accordance with public meeting laws.   
 
Planning Commission Work Session agenda items: 
 

1. Open Space – Review draft language 
 

2. Tree removal and mitigation update and discussion 
 

3. Code Clean–Up Review Draft language and discuss key issues 
a. Commercial Uses 
b. Industrial Uses 

 
 

 
Next Meeting:   

March 22, 2011 – Work Session – Continued  Code Clean-Up  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

Planning Commission will hold a work session on March 8, 2011.  Work 
sessions are informal.  Public may attend.   
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 

 

 
 
The Open Space element of the Code Clean Up project has been discussed 
since Phase I.  The open space discussion is a requirement of the Brookman 
Concept Plan, therefore it is important to reach a conclusion on how we want 
to address the issue of open space requirements with new residential 
developments.  The Commission has had several work sessions discussing 
open space requirements and the purpose and goal of these standards.  
Discussion was delayed while staff explored the potential impacts of a 
dedication requirement for all residential development on SDCs.   
 
Staff has have met with the Finance Director and the Community Services 
Manager to review the proposed language and discuss identified issues with 
system development charge (SDC) acquisition.  Staff will meet with the city 
attorney in the upcoming week to discuss the issues with SDCs.   
 
Currently, parks SDCs are calculated and charged to cover 100% of growth-
related need; however, there is no mechanism, such as development code 
language, to require developments to provide open space.  This results in 
missed opportunities to provide open space near new development.  SDCs 
collected may then be used to acquire park land elsewhere in the City that is 
not near the new development that was charged the SDCs.   
 
Staff is planning to discuss draft language at the March 7

th
 Parks Board 

meeting and at the March 8
th
 Planning Commission meeting.  At the meeting 

on the 8
th
, the Planning Commission will discuss the parks and open space 

draft code language pertaining to new single-family residential subdivisions.  
While changes will be proposed to other sections of the code as part of this 
issue, the focus of the current review is on Section 16.142- Parks, Open 
Spaces and Trees.  The proposed changes to 16.142 are intended to 
establish a minimum requirement of open space in all single-family 
residential subdivisions and to provide clarity in types of open space and 
ways of providing it.   
 
Staff will be prepared to answer questions regarding the proposed code 
changes and receive direction from the Planning Commission on next steps.  

DATE: March 1, 2011 

TO: Planning Commission 

FROM: Heather Austin, AICP, Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: Parks and Open Space Code Updates  
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Chapter 16.142  PARKS, OPEN SPACES AND TREES 

 

16.142.010  Purpose 

This Chapter is intended to assure the provision of a system of public and private recreation and open 

space areas and facilities consistent with this Code and applicable portions of Chapter 5 of the 

Community Development Plan Part 2. 

(Ord. 2006-021; 91-922, § 3) 

 

16.142.020  Multi-Family Developments 

A.   Standards 

Except as otherwise provided, recreation and open space areas shall be provided in new multi-family 

residential developments to the following standards (townhome development requirements for open 

space dedication can be found in Section 16.44.B.8- Townhome Standards) : 

1.   Open Space 

A minimum of twenty percent (20%) of the site area shall be retained in common open space. Required 

yard parking or maneuvering areas may not be substituted for open space. 

2.   Recreation Facilities 

A minimum of fifty percent (50%) of the required common open space shall be suitable for active 

recreational use. Recreational spaces shall be planted in grass or otherwise suitably improved. A 

minimum area of eight-hundred (800) square feet and a minimum width of fifteen (15) feet shall be 

provided. 

3.   Minimum Standards 

Common open space and recreation areas and facilities shall be clearly shown on site development 

plans and shall be physically situated so as to be readily accessible to and usable by all residents of the 

development. 

4.   Terms of Conveyance 

Rights and responsibilities attached to common open space and recreation areas and facilities shall be 

clearly specified in a legally binding document which leases or conveys title, including beneficial 

ownership to a home association, or other legal entity. The terms of such lease or other instrument of 

conveyance must include provisions suitable to the City for guaranteeing the continued use of such land 

and facilities for its intended purpose; continuity of property maintenance; and, when appropriate, the 

availability of funds required for such maintenance and adequate insurance protection. 
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16.142.030  Single-Family Residential Subdivisions 

A. In all single-family residential subdivisions, a minimum of five percent (5%) of the net buildable 
site (after exclusion of public right-of-way and environmentally constrained areas) shall be 
maintained as “open space”.  Open space must include, as a minimum, usable areas such as 
public parks, tot lots, swimming and wading pools, grass areas for picnics and recreational play, 
walking paths, and other like space.  Additionally, enhanced streetscapes such as “boulevard 
treatments” in excess of the minimum public street requirements may count toward the open 
space requirement (for example, if a 52-foot-wide right-of-way [ROW] is required for a 1,000 
foot-long street and a 62-foot wide ROW with 5-foot additional plantings/meandering pathway 
is provided on each side of the street, the additional 10-foot-wide area x 1,000 linear feet, or 
10,000 square feet, counts toward the open space requirement).  Open space standards for 
multi-family developments can be found in Section 16.142.020 (Multi-Family Developments) 
and open space standards for townhome developments can be found in Section 16.44 
(Townhomes).   

 
B. The required park/open space area may be dedicated to the City or privately owned.  If privately 

owned, maintenance declarations for the area shall be made on the recorded plat of the 
subdivision either directly or via referenced recorded document.    
  

C. The density of the single-family residential subdivision shall be calculated based on the net 
buildable site prior to exclusion of open space per this Section (for example, a 40,000 square 
foot net buildable site would be required to maintain 2,000 square feet (5%) of open space but 
would calculate density based on 40,000 square feet). 

 
D. If the proposed residential subdivision contains or is adjacent to any sites identified as “parks” 

on the Acquisition Map of the Parks Master Plan (2006) or has been identified for acquisition by 
the Sherwood Parks and Recreation Board, establishment of open space shall occur in the 
designated areas.  In addition, if one or more stands of mature trees exists on the site, 
establishment of open space shall include the tree stand(s). 

 
E. If the proposed residential subdivision does not contain or is not adjacent to any sites identified 

on the Parks Master Plan map or otherwise identified for acquisition by the Parks and 
Recreation Board, the applicant shall have the options of off-site park/open space dedication or 
paying a fee-in-lieu of dedication.  

 
F. This standard shall not apply to residential partitions provided that a development may not use 

phasing to avoid the minimum open space requirement.  Any partitions of land occurring on 
land that was part of an approved partition in the previous five (5) years shall be required to 
provide the minimum five percent (5%) open space in accordance with subsection (A) above. 

 
16.142.030  040  Visual Corridors 
16.142.040  050  Park Reservation 
16.142.050060 Street Trees 

16.142.060070 Trees on Property Subject to Certain Land Use Applications 

16.142.070080 Trees on Private Property- not subject to a land use action 

16.142.080090 Recommended Street Trees 
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DATE: March 1, 2011 

TO: Planning Commission 

FROM: Zoe Monahan, Assistant Planner 

SUBJECT: Tree Discussion  

 
At the February 22, 2011 meeting we discussed your thoughts 

on the February 8th panel discussion and got your feedback on 

the event. If you have not watched the Tree Panel Discussion 
yet, I encourage you to watch the video online at 

https://www.sherwoodoregon.gov/planning-commission-video. 
 

At the March 8, 2011 meeting I will provide you with more 
background information including a memo to begin framing the 

concepts of an update to the tree removal and mitigation 
standards.  I will provide a presentation to discuss the contents 

of the memo.  This will serve as additional background 
information regarding the value of trees, removal and mitigation 

information as well as goals and objectives to consider.  
 

We will discuss the materials that are presented to you and get 
your initial thoughts in order to finalize the goals and objectives, 

outreach plan and start evaluating options for mitigation and 

removal requirements for the April 26, 2011 work session. 
 
 

https://www.sherwoodoregon.gov/planning-commission-video
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DATE: March 1, 2011 

TO: Planning Commission 

FROM: 
 
Julia Hajduk, Planning Manager 
Heather Austin, Senior Planner, AICP 

SUBJECT: Commercial and Industrial Use Classifications  
 
 
 
The Planning Commission has met several times to begin discussion on 
updating the commercial and industrial use classifications.  The issue papers 
were presented and discussed on 8/24/10 (see PC packet dated 8/24/10).  
At that time, the direction was for staff to begin updating the use 
classifications without focusing on the specific zones at that time.  However, 
what became evident is that many uses were specific only to certain zones or 
were just slightly different. It was not clear if that was intentional or not.  Staff 
addressed many of these instances and the project was discussed in greater 
detail at the 1/11/11 and 1/25/11 work sessions.  At that time the 
Commission indicated support for an in-depth review of the uses that require 
additional discussion, focusing on their characteristics such as parking 
demand, trips, employees, noise, etc. 
 
At the 3/8/11 Planning Commission Meeting, staff will review the results of 
our initial effort to create use classifications that can be considered across all 
zones. We will also discuss approximately 13 issues that require additional 
analysis and policy in-depth. 
 
The next step after reaching some initial agreement on the use classifications 
is to conduct additional outreach and assessment to determine whether we 
would be creating a non-conforming use in a particular zone. 

http://www.sherwoodoregon.gov

